
DMR Support Data - Plant Effluent Start Date: 7/1/2019 End Date: 11/30/2019-

Date
Vinyl 

Chloride 

(ug/L)

Fecal 

Coliform 

(#/100 mL)

Ammonia 

(mg/L)

Phenol 

(mg/L)

tBOD 

(mg/l)

TSS (mg/l)Residual 

Chlorine 

(parts/MM)

Plant 

Effluent 

Flow (gpm)

pH Temp. (°F)tBOD Load 

(#/day)

TSS Load 

(#/day)

MeCL2 

(ug/l)

Chloroform 

(ug/l)

Toluene 

(ug/l)

Diffuser 

Ammonia 

(mg/l)

IEPA

TSS (mg/l)

IEPA

Ammonia 

(mg/l)

IEPA

BOD (mg/l)

Amonnia 

Load 

(#/day)

Total 

Nitrogen 

(mg/l)

Total 

Nitrogen 

(#/day)

7/1/2019 15.00 5.00 12.00 435.31 8.28 84.0026.12 62.684.80 78.36

7/2/2019 20.00 22.00 4.00 12.00 412.85 8.10 86.0019.82 59.45108.9980.00 396.34

7/3/2019 28.00 11.00 13.00 402.86 7.53 86.0053.18 62.85135.3688.00 425.42

7/4/2019 32.00 4.00 8.00 404.99 7.69 86.0019.44 38.88155.52

7/5/2019 405.09 7.54 84.00

7/6/2019 374.01 7.22 86.00

7/7/2019 13.00 5.00 15.00 376.71 7.19 84.0022.60 67.8158.77

7/8/2019 15.00 4.00 4.80 374.51 7.00 82.0017.98 21.5767.41

7/9/2019 24.00 16.00 4.00 406.35 7.23 84.0078.02 19.50117.03

7/10/2019 37.00 4.00 5.20 461.09 7.42 86.0022.13 28.77204.7272.00 398.38

7/11/2019 39.00 4.00 12.00 479.02 7.94 86.0022.99 68.98224.18

7/12/2019 481.25 7.99 84.00

7/13/2019 486.24 7.56 88.00

7/14/2019 36.00 4.00 7.20 419.71 7.44 90.0020.15 36.26181.31

7/15/2019 37.00 4.10 4.00 359.71 7.55 86.0017.70 17.27159.71

7/16/2019 42.00 4.00 4.80 391.29 7.48 86.0018.78 22.54197.2181.00 380.33

7/17/2019 51.00 4.00 7.20 446.27 7.36 86.0021.42 38.56273.12

7/18/2019 60.00 4.00 10.00 500.89 7.33 86.0024.04 60.11360.64

7/19/2019 501.98 7.26 88.00

7/20/2019 450.56 7.58 88.00

7/21/2019 57.00 12.00 14.00 455.35 7.56 88.0065.57 76.50311.46

7/22/2019 52.00 5.10 9.20 422.67 7.76 86.0025.87 46.66263.75

7/23/2019 49.00 10.00 8.80 457.07 7.58 85.0054.85 48.27268.7664.00 351.03

7/24/2019 39.00 7.10 9.20 414.26 7.59 84.0035.29 45.73193.87

7/25/2019 37.00 8.20 34.00 423.52 7.60 81.0041.67 172.80188.04

7/26/2019 391.69 7.94 82.00
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7/27/2019 396.84 7.98 82.00

7/28/2019 18.00 4.00 4.00 430.04 7.86 83.0020.64 20.6492.89

7/29/2019 13.00 4.00 7.20 412.35 7.94 84.0019.79 35.6364.33

7/30/2019 13.00 4.00 7.60 409.13 7.92 82.0019.64 37.3163.8270.00 343.67

7/31/2019 18.00 12.00 4.00 316.68 7.48 82.0045.60 15.2068.40

8/1/2019 24.00 4.00 7.20 425.25 7.34 82.0020.41 36.74122.47

8/2/2019 455.38

8/3/2019 374.90 7.50 84.00

8/4/2019 46.00 5.90 4.00 430.04 7.46 84.0030.45 20.64237.38

8/5/2019 50.00 9.10 6.80 430.50 7.33 85.0047.01 35.131.90 258.30

8/6/2019 225.00 56.00 4.30 4.00 452.82 7.37 84.0023.37 21.74304.30100.00 543.38

8/7/2019 58.00 4.30 4.00 454.12 8.05 83.0023.43 21.80316.07

8/8/2019 68.00 4.40 5.60 443.09 8.02 83.0023.40 29.78361.56

8/9/2019 408.15 7.61 77.00

8/10/2019 467.98 7.56 79.00

8/11/2019

8/12/2019

8/13/2019

8/14/2019

8/15/2019

8/16/2019

8/17/2019 7.46 79.00

8/18/2019 42.00 11.00 13.00 205.00 7.39 79.0027.06 31.98103.32

8/19/2019 37.00 19.00 7.60 200.00 6.94 79.0045.60 18.2488.80

8/20/2019 40.00 21.00 7.20 220.00 7.57 73.0055.44 19.01105.6052.00 137.28

8/21/2019 40.00 9.20 4.00 245.00 7.52 77.0027.05 11.76117.60

8/22/2019 43.00 5.60 4.00 305.00 7.44 77.0020.50 14.64157.38

8/23/2019 330.00 7.41 79.00

8/24/2019 390.00 8.15 78.00

8/25/2019 56.00 4.00 4.40 390.00 8.15 77.0018.72 20.59262.08
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8/26/2019 58.00 4.00 6.80 415.00 8.12 77.0019.92 33.86288.84

8/27/2019 58.00 4.00 5.60 425.00 8.03 81.0020.40 28.56295.8056.00 285.60

8/28/2019 63.00 6.40 4.40 440.00 7.56 79.0033.79 23.23332.6463.00 332.64

8/29/2019 59.00 4.00 4.00 470.00 7.73 79.0022.56 22.56332.76

8/30/2019 460.00 7.58 79.00

8/31/2019 382.00 7.52 78.00

9/1/2019 64.00 8.00 5.20 385.00 7.54 76.0036.96 24.02295.68

9/2/2019 64.00 5.20 7.60 289.60 7.42 77.0018.07 26.410.80 33.00 222.41

9/3/2019 214.00 63.00 9.70 4.80 252.56 7.47 79.0029.40 14.55190.9478.00 236.40

9/4/2019 73.00 9.00 11.00 399.05 8.10 78.0043.10 52.67349.57

9/5/2019 65.00 4.70 6.40 378.04 8.00 80.0021.32 29.03294.87

9/6/2019 382.80 8.05 81.00

9/7/2019 352.75 7.12 78.00

9/8/2019 56.00 6.70 4.00 364.34 7.15 78.0029.29 17.49244.84

9/9/2019 50.00 7.60 4.00 371.11 7.62 78.0033.85 17.81222.67

9/10/2019 44.00 10.00 5.20 354.46 7.55 80.0042.54 22.12187.1566.00 280.73

9/11/2019 44.00 14.00 4.00 354.52 7.50 82.0059.56 17.02187.1964.00 272.27

9/12/2019 36.00 8.40 4.00 348.89 7.34 80.0035.17 16.75150.72

9/13/2019 402.23 7.34 81.00

9/14/2019 433.21 7.41 79.00

9/15/2019 31.00 12.00 4.00 445.64 7.55 77.0064.17 21.395.00 165.78

9/16/2019 25.00 10.00 4.00 447.22 7.63 79.0053.67 21.47134.17

9/17/2019 22.00 18.00 4.00 409.31 7.49 79.0088.41 19.65108.06

9/18/2019 12.00 11.00 4.00 316.24 7.43 79.0041.74 15.1845.54

9/19/2019 7.20 4.20 4.00 420.54 7.37 81.0021.20 20.1936.33

9/20/2019 438.98 7.33 78.00

9/21/2019 507.20 7.86 80.00

9/22/2019 0.30 7.80 4.00 456.79 7.96 80.0042.76 21.931.64

9/23/2019 0.30 14.00 4.00 445.97 8.10 77.0074.92 21.411.61

9/24/2019 0.30 6.90 4.00 482.18 7.94 75.0039.92 23.141.7434.00 196.73
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9/25/2019 0.30 18.00 4.00 469.88 7.40 75.00101.49 22.551.69

9/26/2019 0.30 6.80 4.00 457.63 7.30 74.0037.34 21.971.65

9/27/2019 543.04 7.46 78.00

9/28/2019 457.42 7.20 76.00

9/29/2019 0.30 7.10 5.20 452.78 7.10 75.0038.58 28.251.63

9/30/2019 0.30 9.40 8.00 449.39 7.04 75.0050.69 43.141.62

10/1/2019 0.30 6.20 5.20 476.85 6.98 77.0035.48 29.761.7237.00 211.72

10/2/2019 0.30 7.10 4.40 501.47 7.90 79.0042.73 26.481.81

10/3/2019 0.75 4.80 6.40 513.86 6.89 75.0029.60 39.464.62

10/4/2019 497.64 7.69 72.00

10/5/2019 447.08 7.04 70.00

10/6/2019 0.69 4.00 7.20 382.54 7.27 70.0018.36 33.053.17

10/7/2019 3.50 5.00 4.40 385.82 7.17 72.0023.15 20.371.30 16.20

10/8/2019 12.20 6.60 4.00 4.00 444.53 7.28 74.0021.34 21.3435.2167.00 357.40

10/9/2019 10.00 5.60 4.00 437.82 7.02 75.0029.42 21.0252.54

10/10/2019 14.00 4.00 4.00 428.85 7.12 74.0020.58 20.5872.05

10/11/2019 445.69 7.17 77.00

10/12/2019 419.73 7.51 70.00

10/13/2019 16.00 4.80 6.80 395.36 7.29 70.0022.77 32.2675.91

10/14/2019 16.00 4.00 6.00 387.50 7.37 72.0018.60 27.9074.4087.00 404.55

10/15/2019 15.00 5.00 6.40 436.31 7.37 68.0026.18 33.5178.5489.00 465.98

10/16/2019 10.00 7.00 10.00 430.88 7.34 72.0036.19 51.7151.71

10/17/2019 0.30 6.10 10.00 324.06 7.37 73.0023.72 38.891.17

10/18/2019 338.29 7.25 68.00

10/19/2019 334.39 7.82 70.00

10/20/2019 0.30 4.00 8.80 359.37 7.75 70.0017.25 37.951.29

10/21/2019 0.30 4.00 10.00 420.28 7.80 73.0020.17 50.431.51

10/22/2019 0.30 4.70 9.60 423.71 7.85 71.0023.90 48.811.5382.00 416.93

10/23/2019 0.30 4.00 6.00 413.17 7.27 68.0019.83 29.751.49

10/24/2019 0.30 4.00 6.40 419.68 7.17 67.0020.14 32.231.51
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10/25/2019 284.49 7.27 70.00

10/26/2019 424.31 6.95 70.00

10/27/2019 0.30 4.40 7.60 436.20 6.78 71.0023.03 39.781.57

10/28/2019 0.30 6.10 13.00 431.37 6.78 70.0031.58 67.291.55

10/29/2019 0.75 5.20 14.00 478.13 6.75 68.0029.84 80.334.3054.00 309.83

10/30/2019 1.20 14.00 12.00 426.53 7.74 64.0071.66 61.426.14

10/31/2019 1.60 9.00 8.00 371.22 7.79 59.0040.09 35.647.13

11/1/2019 342.51 7.68 68.00

11/2/2019 290.59 7.08 66.00

11/3/2019 15.00 20.00 8.40 370.78 7.06 66.0088.99 37.3766.74

11/4/2019 18.00 24.00 8.00 361.44 7.31 70.00104.09 34.70180.00 8.90 78.07

11/5/2019 5.20 28.00 20.00 11.00 380.17 7.30 70.0091.24 50.18127.7460.00 273.72

11/6/2019 31.00 22.00 8.80 387.71 7.25 70.00102.36 40.94144.2355.00 255.89

11/7/2019 35.00 9.30 8.00 417.95 7.30 70.0046.64 40.12175.54

11/8/2019 407.94 7.10 66.00

11/9/2019 396.01 7.41 66.00

11/10/2019 39.00 9.90 4.40 397.30 7.50 70.0047.20 20.98185.94

11/11/2019 33.00 11.00 5.60 410.98 7.53 73.0054.25 27.620.80 162.75

11/12/2019 23.00 23.00 6.00 413.06 7.63 68.00114.00 29.74114.0057.00 282.53

11/13/2019 12.00 4.00 4.40 398.66 7.40 68.0019.14 21.0557.41

11/14/2019 2.50 4.00 4.00 405.21 7.46 73.0019.45 19.4512.16

11/15/2019 417.86 7.43 67.00

11/16/2019 424.73 7.01 71.00

11/17/2019 0.30 4.00 9.20 414.84 8.14 71.0019.91 45.805.00 5.00 1.49

11/18/2019 0.30 4.00 4.00 402.15 8.17 72.0019.30 19.301.45

11/19/2019 0.30 4.00 6.00 402.37 8.16 72.0019.31 28.971.4563.00 304.19

11/20/2019 0.30 4.00 4.00 395.40 7.58 71.0018.98 18.985.00 1.4262.00 294.18

11/21/2019 0.30 4.00 4.00 422.05 7.53 73.0020.26 20.261.52

11/22/2019 417.54 7.56 71.00

11/23/2019 412.01 7.16 72.00
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11/24/2019 0.30 4.30 4.00 415.05 7.27 72.0021.42 19.925.00 1.4958.00 288.87

11/25/2019 0.30 4.00 4.00 364.09 7.23 70.0017.48 17.481.31

11/26/2019 0.30 4.00 4.00 347.55 7.33 68.0016.68 16.680.80 1.2560.00 250.24

11/27/2019 0.30 4.00 4.00 224.90 8.30 66.0010.80 10.800.8159.00 159.23

11/28/2019 0.30 4.00 4.00 380.36 7.56 69.0018.26 18.261.3757.00 260.17

11/29/2019 363.74 6.96 75.00

11/30/2019 338.78 7.72 74.00

Avg

Min

Max

95.280

5.200

225.000

24.441

0.300

73.000

7.564

4.000

24.000

6.819

4.000

34.000

404.309

200.000

543.040

7.502

6.750

8.300

76.637

59.000

90.000

35.499

10.795

114.005

32.990

10.795

172.796

20.540

0.800

180.000

12.975

5.000

33.000

30-Day AVG/

Daily MAX 155

20/

40

25/

50

183.5/

477

229.3/

596.3

6/

9400

40/

89

21/

46 1633

115.435

0.810

361.561

Sum ##########

636.81

66.034

34.000

100.000

314.332

137.280

543.384

841
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DMR Support Data - Plant Effluent Start Date: 12/1/2019 End Date: 12/31/2019-

Date
Vinyl 

Chloride 

(ug/L)

Fecal 

Coliform 

(#/100 mL)

Ammonia 

(mg/L)

Phenol 

(mg/L)

tBOD 

(mg/l)

TSS (mg/l)Residual 

Chlorine 

(parts/MM)

Plant 

Effluent 

Flow (gpm)

pH Temp. (°F)tBOD Load 

(#/day)

TSS Load 

(#/day)

MeCL2 

(ug/l)

Chloroform 

(ug/l)

Toluene 

(ug/l)

Diffuser 

Ammonia 

(mg/l)

IEPA

TSS (mg/l)

IEPA

Ammonia 

(mg/l)

IEPA

BOD (mg/l)

Amonnia 

Load 

(#/day)

Total 

Nitrogen 

(mg/l)

Total 

Nitrogen 

(#/day)

12/1/2019 0.30 5.00 5.60 417.76 7.74 73.0025.07 28.071.5049.00 245.64

12/2/2019 0.30 6.50 10.00 420.98 7.82 70.0032.84 50.520.80 0.80 1.52

12/3/2019 1.00 0.30 5.60 6.00 420.47 7.63 70.0028.26 30.271.5149.00 247.24

12/4/2019 0.30 6.50 7.20 421.41 7.33 70.0032.87 36.411.5250.00 252.85

12/5/2019 0.30 4.10 6.80 416.88 7.35 70.0020.51 34.021.5049.00 245.13

12/6/2019 409.09 7.79 71.00

12/7/2019 453.91 7.67 74.00

12/8/2019 9.00 12.00 13.00 419.19 7.50 71.0060.36 65.3945.2740.00 201.21

12/9/2019 16.00 15.00 22.00 405.51 8.11 79.0072.99 107.0577.8644.00 214.11

12/10/2019 0.30 15.00 10.00 400.92 7.04 79.0072.17 48.111.4445.00 216.50

12/11/2019 10.00 15.00 6.40 373.13 7.01 75.0067.16 28.6644.7844.00 197.01

12/12/2019 0.52 7.00 4.80 308.56 7.48 71.0025.92 17.771.9350.00 185.14

12/13/2019 366.26 7.44 77.00

12/14/2019 366.90 7.81 77.00

12/15/2019 0.30 4.00 4.00 368.51 8.00 75.0017.69 17.691.3352.00 229.95

12/16/2019 0.30 4.00 4.40 373.87 8.24 64.0017.95 19.741.3552.00 233.29

12/17/2019 0.30 5.10 4.00 328.66 8.09 68.0020.11 15.781.1848.00 189.31

12/18/2019 0.30 5.90 9.60 314.64 8.11 67.0022.28 36.251.1347.00 177.46

12/19/2019 0.30 4.00 4.80 313.60 8.25 67.0015.05 18.061.1347.00 176.87

12/20/2019 321.26 8.21 66.00

12/21/2019 398.69 7.34 68.00

12/22/2019 0.30 6.10 6.80 389.21 7.54 66.0028.49 31.761.4042.00 196.16

12/23/2019 0.30 4.00 4.00 385.85 7.34 63.0018.52 18.521.39

12/24/2019 5.90 10.00 383.16 8.18 67.0027.13 45.98

12/25/2019 6.00 4.00 332.01 8.26 68.0023.90 15.94

12/26/2019 5.20 5.20 351.52 8.30 71.0021.93 21.93
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12/27/2019 410.84 8.32 67.00

12/28/2019 441.73 7.66 68.00

12/29/2019 6.40 483.88 7.66 72.0037.16

12/30/2019 477.39 7.45 70.00

12/31/2019 481.47 7.42 60.00

Avg

Min

Max

1.000

1.000

1.000

2.319

0.300

16.000

7.095

4.000

15.000

7.381

4.000

22.000

392.170

308.560

483.880

7.745

7.010

8.320

70.129

60.000

79.000

32.560

15.053

72.992

34.528

15.776

107.055

0.800

0.800

0.800

0.800

0.800

0.800

30-Day AVG/

Daily MAX 155

20/

40

25/

50

183.5/

477

229.3/

596.3

6/

9400

40/

89

21/

46 1633

11.043

1.129

77.858

Sum 187.733

636.81

47.200

40.000

52.000

213.857

176.870

252.846
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Ammonia

mg/L

Ammonia

Load

lbs/day

Ammonia

mg/L

Ammonia

Load

lbs/day

2013 Maximum 160.00 1,050.30 108.14 690.98

Average 62.48 439.71

Low 12.00 70.50 19.41 163.46

2014 Maximum 110.00 757.76 78.14 494.39

Average 64.80 336.54

Low 1.00 4.78 38.90 203.01

2015 Maximum 130.00 542.66 97.55 413.22

Average 62.24 266.93

Low 1.00 5.00 31.90 163.35

2016 Maximum 120.00 514.80 101.81 394.46

Average 78.90 302.57

Low 8.00 16.96 36.73 133.20

2017 Maximum 100.00 454.27 84.32 368.01

Average 58.91 245.19

Low 1.20 3.59 20.03 76.92

2018 Maximum 120.00 553.36 99.33 429.98

Average 79.69 343.71

Low 45.00 134.92 69.25 264.34

2019 Maximum 96.00 528.74 73.76 397.91

Average 39.17 193.54

Low 0.30 0.81 2.32 11.05

NPDES IL0001392 (Eff. 2007-05-01) Limits

Max 155.00 1,848.60

Average n/a n/a

AS 13-2 Limits (Effective 2015-04-16)

Max 140.00 1,633.00

30-Day

Average 110.00 841.00

30-Day AverageDaily
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Emerald Polymer Additives Summary of Ammonia Samples

Yr-Mos mg/L lbs/day mg/L lbs/day

NPDES IL0001392 Limits (Eff. 2007-05-01)

155 1,848.6

AS 13-2 Limits (Eff. 2015-04-16)

140 1,633.0 110 841.0

Highest Value During Year

2013

Jan 160 1,050.3 87 667.3

Feb 96 753.8 76 517.0

Mar 100 651.3 55 316.9

Apr 93 701.9 68 452.3

May 130 931.2 108 691.0

Jun 86 626.5 70 493.2

July 85 591.0 65 446.6

Aug 94 797.2 76 608.4

Sep 31 295.1 19 163.5

Oct 35 289.0 24 190.3

Nov 68 478.2 49 338.2

Dec 78 631.3 54 394.8

2014

Jan 66 390.8 49 254.5

Feb 100 502.7 66 362.8

Mar 110 573.0 78 392.9

Apr 91 757.8 74 494.4

May 90 455.3 74 391.0

Jun 84 458.0 67 358.8

July 110 515.0 73 346.8

Aug 76 348.9 68 292.7

Sep 77 438.4 68 351.8

Oct 94 458.9 70 333.9

Nov 66 400.1 52 253.0

Dec 84 473.0 39 203.0

2015

Jan 54 266.5 33 163.3

Feb 56 300.8 32 166.4

Mar 76 336.6 47 205.6

Apr 91 432.3 60 280.7

May 55 254.0 40 174.0

Jun 71 333.2 60 254.5

July 130 542.7 98 413.2

Aug 110 480.9 94 378.8

Sep 97 403.7 70 277.3

Oct 110 419.1 82 325.8

Nov 80 345.7 68 279.8

Dec 85 386.1 64 281.2

Daily Maximum Mos Average
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Emerald Polymer Additives Summary of Ammonia Samples

Yr-Mos mg/L lbs/day mg/L lbs/day

Daily Maximum Mos Average

2016

Jan 88 409.4 74 315.8

Feb 97 412.1 87 336.5

Mar 95 447.5 83 337.1

Apr 100 405.1 86 327.2

May 110 442.4 101 391.9

Jun 100 394.5 86 326.3

July 120 514.8 102 394.5

Aug 100 388.8 87 316.0

Sep 87 328.2 74 263.3

Oct 90 415.8 78 299.6

Nov 60 230.0 37 133.2

Dec 84 313.9 52 185.8

2017

Jan 52 207.9 20 76.9

Feb 53 209.6 34 131.4

Mar 94 437.5 84 365.0

Apr 96 451.5 81 368.0

May 100 454.3 81 347.7

Jun 54 249.9 39 164.3

July 68 354.6 42 169.2

Aug 85 397.9 60 247.8

Sep 84 362.7 65 268.1

Oct 87 427.1 70 309.9

Nov 90 410.5 69 281.9

Dec 87 311.9 61 203.8

2018

Jan 110 503.3 81 303.3

Feb 93 352.7 69 264.3

Mar 110 463.1 99 367.4

Apr 120 430.2 73 274.4

May 92 450.4 71 335.3

Jun 94 445.3 74 353.8

July 100 477.1 87 399.9

Aug 100 467.4 75 339.3

Sep 110 552.4 90 430.0

Oct 110 553.4 82 398.7

Nov 110 498.8 79 352.1

Dec 93 365.0 75 299.2
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Emerald Polymer Additives Summary of Ammonia Samples

Yr-Mos mg/L lbs/day mg/L lbs/day

Daily Maximum Mos Average

2019

Jan 94 375.8 59 218.0

Feb 94 529.2 64 333.1

Mar 96 515.8 74 397.9

Apr 78 433.5 70 359.4

May 80 438.8 61 340.2

Jun 17 75.9 8 43.6

July 60 360.6 32 166.9

Aug 68 361.6 50 230.3

Sep 73 349.6 30 129.4

Oct 16 78.5 4 21.6

Nov 39 185.9 12 56.9

Dec 16 77.9 2 11.0

Monthly Maximum as % of 2016 Permit Limits

2013 114% 64% 98% 82%

2014 79% 46% 71% 59%

2015 93% 33% 89% 49%

2016 86% 32% 93% 47%

2017 71% 28% 77% 44%

2018 86% 34% 90% 51%

2019 69% 32% 67% 47%
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